










CHANGE ORDER REPORT 
(Avenue 66 at SR-111 and Union Pacific Railroad Grade Separation) 

 
 CCO # Amount Percent   Description 

 
Original Contract 
Amount 
 

 $36,538,151 
  

1 $40,000 0.11% 
Established a Dispute Resolution Board (DRB) and 
Partnering to assist with contract administration claims 
resolution process. 

2 $25,000 0.07% 

Temporary soil stabilization measures, temporary sediment 
control measures and temporary tracking control measures 
to protect storm water systems and receiving waters from 
the discharge of potential pollutants. 

3 $50,000 0.14% 

As determined by the Engineer, furnish, install, maintain, 
relocate and remove temporary traffic devices to improve or 
enhance traffic conditions on the project site necessary for 
Public Convenience and Public Safety. 

4 $8,000 0.02% Reimbursement for on-site training as a part of the equal 
opportunity affirmative action federal trainee program. 

5 $75,000 0.21% Native American on-site monitoring, storage and reburial of 
artifacts found on-site . 

6 $90,000 0.25% 

Hand removal of vegetation and hazardous waste cleanup  
of homeless encampments that lie within the project limits, 
performed by a qualified hazardous waste materials 
subcontractor.  

8 $152,856 0.42% 

Maintain, relocate and/or modify unforeseen electrical 
systems. Relocate utilities underground to avoid future 
conflicts and provide support services for third party utility 
companies as directed by the Engineer. 

9 ($129,888) (0.36)% 
Caltrans signed bridge plans, deletion of MSE retaining wall 
101, soil stabilization to address utility conflicts and 
unsuitable material. 

10 $28,625 0.08% 
Revise construction staging for the intersection of Ave 66 
and SR-111 to perform all grading and HMA work in one 
weekend 55-hour extended closure. 

Authorized 
Change Orders $339,593 0.93%  

7 $963,106 2.64% 

As directed by CVWD, change 30” waterline design during 
construction.  Changes include upgrading pipe, adding 
protective zinc coating, zinc fittings and additional 
appurtenances and dewatering.   

5S1 $40,000 0.11% Native American on-site monitoring, storage and reburial of 
artifacts found on-site . 

9S1 $155,000 0.42% Soil stabilization to address utility conflicts and unsuitable 
material. 

11 $30,000 0.08% 
Unforeseen design changes necessary for the ultimate 
construction of the Lincoln Channel Bridge and the Avenue 
66 Bridge. 

12 -$127,456.25 -0.35% 
Pavement design change that reduced the overall hot mix 
asphalt thickness required by 0.35’ resulting in a project 
costs savings. 



CHANGE ORDER REPORT 
(Avenue 66 at SR-111 and Union Pacific Railroad Grade Separation) 

 
 

13 $50,000 0.14% 
Installation of an irrigation electrical power supply and 
relocation of the existing light poles in the parking lot near 
the Boys and Girls Club. 

17 $50,000 0.14% Crude oil price index fluctuations. 

8S1 $200,000 0.55% 

Maintain, relocate and/or modify unforeseen electrical 
systems. Relocate utilities underground to avoid future 
conflicts and provide support services for third party utility 
companies as directed by the Engineer. 

15 $209,000 0.57% Construction of a concrete channel lining under the Lincoln 
Channel Bridge. 

14 $25,022 0.07% 
Design change to eliminate the 6-cell cast in place box 
culvert and replace with RCP pipe; change the top of the 
culvert to CRCP to reduce future maintenance concerns. 

16 $82,274.12 0.23% Change the specified galvanized chain link fabric to nylon 
coated chain link fabric. 

18 $85,734.58 0.23% 

Procuring and installing 14 palm trees, elimination of bid 
items associated with the irrigation system and extra work 
for final operation and maintenance not shown on the plans 
or specifications for the irrigation system and landscaping. 

20 $52,750 0.14% Additional dewatering costs of the 8” sewer line. 

21 $197,250 0.54% 
Additional flagging costs not accounted for in the lump sum 
payment for Bid Item #2 – “Relations with the Railroad 
(including Flagging).” 

19 $30,000 0.08% 
Installation of an 18” Ductile Iron waterline due to IID 
conflicts with the existing CVWD waterline along Hammond 
Road. 

23 $20,000 0.05% Hand clearing vegetation from the future Mecca Sports Park 
site. 

22 $86,598.48 0.24% Re-grading completed roadway and modifying drainage to 
comply with a change in the plans. 

15S1 $206,380.43 0.56% Construction of a concrete-channel lining under the Lincoln 
Channel Bridge. 

9S2 $67,717.12 0.19% Soil stabilization to address utility conflicts and unsuitable 
material. 

8S2 $97,082.05 0.27% 

Installing conduits, vaults and slurry backfill not shown the 
bid plans but required to relocate overhead IID distribution 
lines along Avenue 66 to support the project’s permanent 
power supply. 

24 -$10,817.85 -0.03% Added work required by Caltrans during the final operations, 
maintenance and safety walks. 

25 $36,748.04 0.10% Mill and overlay roadway section, install Type E Dike and 
install a down drain. 

26 $197,032.8 0.54% Re-grade Basins C1 and C2 to remove a silt layer at bottom 
of basin. 

    



CHANGE ORDER REPORT 
(Avenue 66 at SR-111 and Union Pacific Railroad Grade Separation) 

 
 

 

Total Change 
Orders $3,083,049.82 8.44%  

Revised Contract 
Amount $39,621,165.12   



i

MECCA

AVENUE 66
AT SR-111 AND UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

GRADE SEPARATION PROJECT
COMMUNITY OF MECCA

PROJECT No. B8-0664
FEDERAL AID No. STPTCIFL-5956(221)



PROGRESS ESTIMATE RECORD - COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE SHEET 1 of  10              Processed Const ruct ion Inspect ion 2/ 26/ 2024

Estimate No. 30 FINAL

From:  

To:  

It em Original Cont ract        Change Orders            Amended Cont ract            This Est imat e Previous       Tot al Est imat e To Dat e %
No. It em Descript ion Unit s  Quant it y Unit  Price Amount  Quant it y Amount  Quant it y Amount  Quant it y Amount Quant it y  Quant it y Amount Aut h.

1 Course of  Const ruct ion Insurance LS 1 100,000.00 100,000.00 1.00 100,000.00 1.00 1.00 100,000.00 100%

2 Relat ions wit h Railroad ( Including Flagging) LS 1 250,000.00 250,000.00 1.00 250,000.00 1.00 1.00 250,000.00 100%

3 Resident  Engineers Of f ice LS 1 150,000.00 150,000.00 1.00 150,000.00 1.00 1.00 150,000.00 100%

4 Lead Compliance Plan LS 1 5,000.00 5,000.00 1.00 5,000.00 1.00 1.00 5,000.00 100%

5 Progress Schedule (Crit ical Pat h Met hod) LS 1 12,000.00 12,000.00 1.00 12,000.00 1.00 1.00 12,000.00 100%

6 Develop Wat er Supply LS 1 6,000.00 6,000.00 1.00 6,000.00 1.00 1.00 6,000.00 100%

7 Const ruct ion Area Signs LS 1 50,000.00 50,000.00 1.00 50,000.00 1.00 1.00 50,000.00 100%

8 Ret roref lect ive Sheet ing (Type XI)  For Const ruct ion Area Signs SQFT 302 10.00 3,020.00 302.00 3,020.00 302.00 302.00 3,020.00 100%

9 Traf f ic Cont rol Syst em LS 1 75,000.00 75,000.00 1.00 75,000.00 1.00 1.00 75,000.00 100%

10 Type III Barricade & CCO 22 EA 48 85.00 4,080.00 1.00 85.00 49.00 4,165.00 49.00 49.00 4,165.00 100%

11 Temporary Pavement  Marking (Paint )  & CCO 22 SQFT 330 2.00 660.00 817.00 1,634.00 1,147.00 2,294.00 1,147.00 1,147.00 2,294.00 100%

12 Temporary Traf f ic St ripe (Paint )  & CCO 22 LF 11,700 0.65 7,605.00 14,053.00 9,134.45 25,753.00 16,739.45 25,753.00 25,753.00 16,739.45 100%

13 Channelizer (Surface Mount ed)  & CCO 10 EA 450 35.00 15,750.00 -70.00 -2,450.00 380.00 13,300.00 380.00 380.00 13,300.00 100%

14 Plast ic Traf f ic Drums & CCO 10 EA 18 125.00 2,250.00 -18.00 -2,250.00 N/ A

15 Temporary Pavement  Marker & CCO 22 EA 420 3.00 1,260.00 86.00 258.00 506.00 1,518.00 506.00 506.00 1,518.00 100%

16 Tempoary Pedest rian Access Rout e LS 1 35,000.00 35,000.00 1.00 35,000.00 1.00 1.00 35,000.00 100%

17 Port able Changeable Message Sign LS 1 65,000.00 65,000.00 1.00 65,000.00 1.00 1.00 65,000.00 100%

18 Temporary Railing (Type K)  & CCO 22 LF 5,080 12.00 60,960.00 100.00 1,200.00 5,180.00 62,160.00 5,180.00 5,180.00 62,160.00 100%

19 Temporary Crash Cushion (ABSORB 350)  & CCO 10 & CCO 24 EA 19 3,800.00 72,200.00 -10.00 -38,000.00 9.00 34,200.00 9.00 9.00 34,200.00 100%

20 Job Sit e Management LS 1 200,000.00 200,000.00 1.00 200,000.00 1.00 1.00 200,000.00 100%

21 Prepare St orm Wat er Pollut ion Prevent ion Plan LS 1 5,000.00 5,000.00 1.00 5,000.00 1.00 1.00 5,000.00 100%

22 St orm Wat er Annual Report EA 2 650.00 1,300.00 1.00 650.00 3.00 1,950.00 3.00 3.00 1,950.00 100%

23 Move-In/ Move-Out  (Temporary Erosion Cont rol)  & CCO 24 EA 12 750.00 9,000.00 -8 .00 -6,000.00 4.00 3,000.00 4.00 4.00 3,000.00 100%

24 Temporary Hydraulic Mulch & CCO 24 SQYD 115,000 0.35 40,250.00 -71,639.00 -25,073.65 43,361.00 15,176.35 43,361.00 43,361.00 15,176.35 100%

25 Temporary Check Dam LF 1,310 12.00 15,720.00 1,310.00 15,720.00 0%

26 Temporary Drainage Inlet  Prot ect ion & CCO 24 EA 52 200.00 10,400.00 -11.00 -2,200.00 41.00 8,200.00 41.00 41.00 8,200.00 100%

27 Temporary Fiber Roll & CCO 24 LF 17,100 3.50 59,850.00 -8 ,520.00 -29,820.00 8,580.00 30,030.00 8,580.00 8,580.00 30,030.00 100%

28 Temporary Const ruct ion Ent rance & CCO 24 EA 15 4,500.00 67,500.00 -1 .00 -4,500.00 14.00 63,000.00 14.00 14.00 63,000.00 100%

29 St reet  Sweeping LS 1 50,000.00 50,000.00 1.00 50,000.00 1.00 1.00 50,000.00 100%

30 Temporary Concret e Washout LS 1 35,000.00 35,000.00 1.00 35,000.00 1.00 1.00 35,000.00 100%

31 Temporary Creek Diversion Syst ems LS 1 15,000.00 15,000.00 1.00 15,000.00 1.00 1.00 15,000.00 100%

32 Remove Yellow Thermoplast ic Traf f ic St ripe (Hazardous Wast e) LF 3,540 1.80 6,372.00 3,540.00 6,372.00 3,555.00 3,555.00 6,399.00 100%

33 Treat ed Wood Wast e & CCO 24 LB 1,890 1.00 1,890.00 -636.00 -636.00 1,254.00 1,254.00 1,254.00 1,254.00 1,254.00 100%

34 Nat ive American Monit oring & CCO 5 LS 1 10,000.00 10,000.00 -1 .00 -10,000.00 N/ A

PROJECT: Avenue 66, at  SR-111 and Union Pacific Railroad Grade Separation Project, 
Community of Mecca 

Contractor: Riverside Construction Company, Inc.

County Project No.: B8-0664, Federal Aid No. STPTCIFL-5956(221) Address: 4225 Garner Road May 26, 2023

Contract No. 20-01-005 City, State, Zip: Riverside, CA 92501 February 25, 2024



PROGRESS ESTIMATE RECORD - COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE SHEET 2 of  10              Processed Const ruct ion Inspect ion 2/ 26/ 2024

Estimate No. 30 FINAL

From:  

To:  

It em Original Cont ract        Change Orders            Amended Cont ract            This Est imat e Previous       Tot al Est imat e To Dat e %
No. It em Descript ion Unit s  Quant it y Unit  Price Amount  Quant it y Amount  Quant it y Amount  Quant it y Amount Quant it y  Quant it y Amount Aut h.

PROJECT: Avenue 66, at  SR-111 and Union Pacific Railroad Grade Separation Project, 
Community of Mecca 

Contractor: Riverside Construction Company, Inc.

County Project No.: B8-0664, Federal Aid No. STPTCIFL-5956(221) Address: 4225 Garner Road May 26, 2023

Contract No. 20-01-005 City, State, Zip: Riverside, CA 92501 February 25, 2024

35 Temporary High-Visibilit y Fence & CCO 22 LF 5,465 6.00 32,790.00 332.00 1,992.00 5,797.00 34,782.00 5,797.00 5,797.00 34,782.00 100%

36 Clearing and Grubbing LS 1 250,000.00 250,000.00 1.00 250,000.00 1.00 1.00 250,000.00 100%

37 Remove Tree & CCO 22 EA 121 600.00 72,600.00 21.00 12,600.00 142.00 85,200.00 142.00 142.00 85,200.00 100%

38 Roadway Excavat ion CY 117,000 18.00 2,106,000.00 117,000.00 2,106,000.00 117,000.00 117,000.00 2,106,000.00 100%

39 St ruct ure Excavat ion (Bridge) CY 5,799 60.00 347,940.00 5,799.00 347,940.00 5,799.00 5,799.00 347,940.00 100%

40 St ruct ure Excavat ion (Type D) CY 1,350 45.00 60,750.00 1,350.00 60,750.00 1,350.00 1,350.00 60,750.00 100%

41 St ruct ure Excavat ion (Culvert )  & CCO 14 CY 154 100.00 15,400.00 -124.00 -12,400.00 30.00 3,000.00 30.00 30.00 3,000.00 100%

42 St ruct ure Backf ill (Bridge) CY 10,070 45.00 453,150.00 10,070.00 453,150.00 10,070.00 10,070.00 453,150.00 100%

43 St ruct ure Backf ill (Culvert )  & CCO 14 CY 14 300.00 4,200.00 -14.00 -4,200.00 N/ A

44 St ruct ure Backf ill (Ret aining Wall) CY 526 45.00 23,670.00 526.00 23,670.00 526.00 526.00 23,670.00 100%

45 Import ed Borrow & CCO 12 CY 27,500 17.50 481,250.00 1,355.00 23,712.50 28,855.00 504,962.50 28,855.00 28,855.00 504,962.50 100%

46 Embankment CY 53,400 1.00 53,400.00 53,400.00 53,400.00 53,400.00 53,400.00 53,400.00 100%

47 Subgrade Enhancement  Geogrid & CCO 12, CCO 22 SQYD 18,800 2.50 47,000.00 -7 ,871.00 -19,677.50 10,929.00 27,322.50 10,929.00 10,929.00 27,322.50 100%

48 ITEM DELETED BY ADDENDUM ____ N/ A

49 12"  PVC Pipe-C900 (DR25) , CCO 22 LF 850 140.00 119,000.00 49.00 6,860.00 899.00 125,860.00 899.00 899.00 125,860.00 100%

50 Hydromulch SQFT 466,000 0.05 23,300.00 116,500.00 5,825.00 582,500.00 29,125.00 582,500.00 582,500.00 29,125.00 100%

51 Fiber Rolls & CCO 24 LF 17,900 2.50 44,750.00 -4 ,643.00 -11,607.50 13,257.00 33,142.50 13,257.00 13,257.00 33,142.50 100%

52 Permanent  Erosion Cont rol Est ablishment  Work & CCO 24 LS 1 35,000.00 35,000.00 -1 .00 -35,000.00 N/ A

53 Class 2 Aggregat e Subbase & CCO 24 CY 4,040 32.00 129,280.00 -322.00 -10,304.00 3,718.00 118,976.00 3,718.00 3,718.00 118,976.00 100%

54 Class 2 Aggregat e Base & CCO 10 CY 18,300 40.00 732,000.00 110.00 4,400.00 18,410.00 736,400.00 18,414.00 18,414.00 736,560.00 100%

55 Slurry Seal & CCO 22 TON 150 585.00 87,750.00 17.34 10,143.90 167.34 97,893.90 167.34 167.34 97,893.90 100%

56 Prime Coat  & CCO 22 TON 75 800.00 60,000.00 -75.00 -60,000.00 N/ A

57 Hot  Mix Asphalt  (Type A)  & CCO 10, CCO 12, CCO 22 TON 25,700 96.00 2,467,200.00 -2 ,045.95 -196,411.20 23,654.05 2,270,788.80 23,654.05 23,654.05 2,270,788.80 100%

58 Rubberized Hot  Mix Asphalt  (Gap Graded)  & CCO 22 TON 2,540 115.00 292,100.00 -110.58 -12,716.70 2,429.42 279,383.30 2,429.42 2,429.42 279,383.30 100%

59 Place Hot  Mix Asphalt  Dike (Type E) LF 810 4.00 3,240.00 50.00 200.00 860.00 3,440.00 860.00 860.00 3,440.00 100%

60 Place Hot  Mix Asphalt  (Miscellaneous Areas)  & CCO 22 SQYD 40 100.00 4,000.00 5.14 514.00 45.14 4,514.00 45.14 45.14 4,514.00 100%

61 Tack Coat  & CCO 22 TON 120 625.00 75,000.00 -104.70 -65,437.50 15.30 9,562.50 15.30 15.30 9,562.50 100%

62 Cold Plane Asphalt  Concret e Pavement SQYD 2,680 4.00 10,720.00 2,680.00 10,720.00 2,680.00 2,680.00 10,720.00 100%

63 Remove Base and Surfacing & CCO 24 CY 190 50.00 9,500.00 -10.00 -500.00 180.00 9,000.00 180.00 180.00 9,000.00 100%

64 Mechanically St abilized Embankment , Locat ion A SQFT 5,314 72.00 382,608.00 5,314.00 382,608.00 5,314.00 5,314.00 382,608.00 100%

65 Mechanically St abilized Embankment , Locat ion B SQFT 14,462 72.00 1,041,264.00 14,462.00 1,041,264.00 14,462.00 14,462.00 1,041,264.00 100%

66 Mechanically St abilized Embankment , Locat ion C SQFT 11,189 72.00 805,608.00 11,189.00 805,608.00 11,189.00 11,189.00 805,608.00 100%

67 Mechanically St abilized Embankment , Locat ion D SQFT 5,314 72.00 382,608.00 5,314.00 382,608.00 5,314.00 5,314.00 382,608.00 100%

68 Mechanically St abilized Embankment , Locat ion E &  CCO 9 SQFT 4,673 72.00 336,456.00 -4 ,673.00 -336,456.00 N/ A



PROGRESS ESTIMATE RECORD - COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE SHEET 3 of  10              Processed Const ruct ion Inspect ion 2/ 26/ 2024

Estimate No. 30 FINAL

From:  

To:  

It em Original Cont ract        Change Orders            Amended Cont ract            This Est imat e Previous       Tot al Est imat e To Dat e %
No. It em Descript ion Unit s  Quant it y Unit  Price Amount  Quant it y Amount  Quant it y Amount  Quant it y Amount Quant it y  Quant it y Amount Aut h.

PROJECT: Avenue 66, at  SR-111 and Union Pacific Railroad Grade Separation Project, 
Community of Mecca 

Contractor: Riverside Construction Company, Inc.

County Project No.: B8-0664, Federal Aid No. STPTCIFL-5956(221) Address: 4225 Garner Road May 26, 2023

Contract No. 20-01-005 City, State, Zip: Riverside, CA 92501 February 25, 2024

69 Furnish St eel Piling (HP 14 x 117) LF 27,370 62.00 1,696,940.00 27,370.00 1,696,940.00 27,352.00 27,352.00 1,695,824.00 100%

70 Drive St eel Pile (HP 14 x 117) EA 532 1,000.00 532,000.00 532.00 532,000.00 534.00 534.00 534,000.00 100%

71 Prest ressing Cast -In-Place Concret e LS 1 450,000.00 450,000.00 1.00 450,000.00 1.00 1.00 450,000.00 100%

72 St ruct ural Concret e, Bridge Foot ing CY 1,557 350.00 544,950.00 1,557.00 544,950.00 1,557.00 1,557.00 544,950.00 100%

73 St ruct ural Concret e, Bridge CY 5,730 825.00 4,727,250.00 5,730.00 4,727,250.00 5,730.00 5,730.00 4,727,250.00 100%

74 St ruct ural Concret e, Bridge (Polymer Fiber) CY 2,035 825.00 1,678,875.00 2,035.00 1,678,875.00 2,035.00 2,035.00 1,678,875.00 100%

75 St ruct ural Concret e, Ret aining Wall CY 311 475.00 147,725.00 311.00 147,725.00 311.00 311.00 147,725.00 100%

76 St ruct ural Concret e, Barrier Slab CY 1,028 625.00 642,500.00 1,028.00 642,500.00 1,028.00 1,028.00 642,500.00 100%

77 St ruct ural Concret e, Approach Slab (Type N) CY 420 600.00 252,000.00 420.00 252,000.00 420.00 420.00 252,000.00 100%

78 St ruct ural Concret e, Box Culvert  & CCO 14 CY 127 550.00 69,850.00 -107.00 -58,850.00 20.00 11,000.00 20.00 20.00 11,000.00 100%

79 St ruct ural Concret e, Drainage Inlet CY 39 2,000.00 78,000.00 39.00 78,000.00 39.00 39.00 78,000.00 100%

80 Minor Concret e (Minor St ruct ure) CY 265 600.00 159,000.00 265.00 159,000.00 265.00 265.00 159,000.00 100%

81 Minor Concret e (Backf ill)  & CCO 14 CY 560 150.00 84,000.00 110.00 16,500.00 670.00 100,500.00 670.00 670.00 100,500.00 100%

82 Archit ect ural Treat ment  [ Silhouet t e A] EA 2 2,500.00 5,000.00 2.00 5,000.00 2.00 2.00 5,000.00 100%

83 Archit ect ural Treat ment  [ Silhouet t e B] EA 1 2,500.00 2,500.00 1.00 2,500.00 1.00 1.00 2,500.00 100%

84 Archit ect ural Treat ment  [ Silhouet t e C] EA 1 2,500.00 2,500.00 1.00 2,500.00 1.00 1.00 2,500.00 100%

85 Recessed Concret e Logo EA 4 15,000.00 60,000.00 4.00 60,000.00 4.00 4.00 60,000.00 100%

86 Berkely Rib Text ure SQFT 5,304 20.00 106,080.00 5,304.00 106,080.00 5,304.00 5,304.00 106,080.00 100%

87 ITEM DELETED BY ADDENDUM ____ N/ A

88 PTFE Spherical Bearing EA 6 20,000.00 120,000.00 6.00 120,000.00 6.00 6.00 120,000.00 100%

89 Joint  Seal Assembly (MR6" )  & CCO 22 LF 89 1,400.00 124,600.00 -13.00 -18,200.00 76.00 106,400.00 76.00 76.00 106,400.00 100%

90 Joint  Seal (Type B)  (MR 2" )  & CCO 22 LF 166 160.00 26,560.00 -4 .00 -640.00 162.00 25,920.00 162.00 162.00 25,920.00 100%

91 Joint  Seal Assembly (MR9" )  & CCO 22 LF 89 1,950.00 173,550.00 -13.00 -25,350.00 76.00 148,200.00 76.00 76.00 148,200.00 100%

92 Bar Reinforcing St eel (Bridge) LB 2,015,057 1.00 2,015,057.00 2,015,057.00 2,015,057.00 2,015,057.00 2,015,057.00 2,015,057.00 100%

93 Bar Reinforcing St eel (Ret aining Wall) LB 30,000 1.70 51,000.00 30,000.00 51,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 51,000.00 100%

94 Bar Reinforcing St eel (Box Culvert )  & CCO 14 LB 45,885 1.00 45,885.00 -38,385.00 -38,385.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 100%

95 Bar Reinforcing St eel (Epoxy Coat ed)  (Bridge) LB 12,694 2.00 25,388.00 12,694.00 25,388.00 12,694.00 12,694.00 25,388.00 100%

96 Bar Reinforcing St eel (Galvanized)  (Bridge) LB 8,419 1.00 8,419.00 8,419.00 8,419.00 8,419.00 8,419.00 8,419.00 100%

97 Mecca Sign Panel EA 4 15,000.00 60,000.00 4.00 60,000.00 4.00 4.00 60,000.00 100%

98 Pedest rian Barricade (Type I) EA 2 1,000.00 2,000.00 2.00 2,000.00 2.00 2.00 2,000.00 100%

99 Sound Wall (Masonry Block) SQFT 1,550 15.00 23,250.00 1,550.00 23,250.00 1,550.00 1,550.00 23,250.00 100%

100 Access Gat e (Sound Wall) EA 1 3,500.00 3,500.00 1.00 3,500.00 1.00 1.00 3,500.00 100%

101 18"  Plast ic Pipe LF 1,066 70.00 74,620.00 1,066.00 74,620.00 1,062.00 1,062.00 74,340.00 100%

102 24"  Plast ic Pipe & CCO 22 LF 158 100.00 15,800.00 7.00 700.00 165.00 16,500.00 165.00 165.00 16,500.00 100%



PROGRESS ESTIMATE RECORD - COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE SHEET 4 of  10              Processed Const ruct ion Inspect ion 2/ 26/ 2024

Estimate No. 30 FINAL

From:  

To:  

It em Original Cont ract        Change Orders            Amended Cont ract            This Est imat e Previous       Tot al Est imat e To Dat e %
No. It em Descript ion Unit s  Quant it y Unit  Price Amount  Quant it y Amount  Quant it y Amount  Quant it y Amount Quant it y  Quant it y Amount Aut h.

PROJECT: Avenue 66, at  SR-111 and Union Pacific Railroad Grade Separation Project, 
Community of Mecca 

Contractor: Riverside Construction Company, Inc.

County Project No.: B8-0664, Federal Aid No. STPTCIFL-5956(221) Address: 4225 Garner Road May 26, 2023

Contract No. 20-01-005 City, State, Zip: Riverside, CA 92501 February 25, 2024

103 36"  Reinforced Concret e Pipe (Class III) LF 22 250.00 5,500.00 22.00 5,500.00 22.00 22.00 5,500.00 100%

104 18"  Reinforced Concret e Pipe (Class III)  & CCO 14, CCO 22 LF 1,276 90.00 114,840.00 540.00 48,600.00 1,816.00 163,440.00 1,816.00 1,816.00 163,440.00 100%

105 Drainage Inlet  Marker EA 26 150.00 3,900.00 26.00 3,900.00 26.00 26.00 3,900.00 100%

106 Welded St eel Pipe Casing (Bridge)  & CCO 22 LF 174 515.00 89,610.00 -20.00 -10,300.00 154.00 79,310.00 154.00 154.00 79,310.00 100%

107 18"  Welded St eel Pipe (St orm Drain)  (Bridge) LF 216 315.00 68,040.00 216.00 68,040.00 216.00 216.00 68,040.00 100%

108 St orm Drain Cradle Support  & CCO 22 EA 16 1,000.00 16,000.00 -4 .00 -4,000.00 12.00 12,000.00 12.00 12.00 12,000.00 100%

109 Double Ball Expansion Joint  (St orm Drain) EA 2 25,000.00 50,000.00 2.00 50,000.00 2.00 2.00 50,000.00 100%

110 24"  Welded St eel Pipe Casing [ Irrigat ion] LF 160 425.00 68,000.00 160.00 68,000.00 160.00 160.00 68,000.00 100%

111 18"  Concret e Flared End Sect ion EA 1 500.00 500.00 1.00 500.00 1.00 1.00 500.00 100%

112 18"  Plast ic Flared End Sect ion EA 6 450.00 2,700.00 6.00 2,700.00 6.00 6.00 2,700.00 100%

113 24"  Plast ic Flared End Sect ion EA 4 550.00 2,200.00 4.00 2,200.00 4.00 4.00 2,200.00 100%

114 Remove Pipe (LF) LF 911 25.00 22,775.00 911.00 22,775.00 911.00 911.00 22,775.00 100%

115 Remove Inlet  & CCO 22 EA 1 1,500.00 1,500.00 1.00 1,500.00 2.00 3,000.00 2.00 2.00 3,000.00 100%

116 Slope Paving (Concret e) CY 50 700.00 35,000.00 50.00 35,000.00 50.00 50.00 35,000.00 100%

117 Rock Slope Prot ect ion (60 lb, Class II, Met hod B) CY 6 225.00 1,350.00 6.00 1,350.00 6.00 6.00 1,350.00 100%

118
Rock Slope Prot ect ion (20 lb, Class I, Met hod B)  & CCO 14 & CCO 
24

CY 76 325.00 24,700.00 4.70 1,527.50 80.70 26,227.50 80.70 80.70 26,227.50 100%

119 Rock Slope Prot ect ion Fabric (Class 8)  & CCO 14 & CCO 24 SQYD 167 14.00 2,338.00 -9 .30 -130.20 157.70 2,207.80 157.70 157.70 2,207.80 100%

120 Minor Concret e (Curb)  & CCO 14 & CCO 24 CY 36 800.00 28,800.00 -11.44 -9,152.00 24.56 19,648.00 24.56 24.56 19,648.00 100%

121 Det ect able Warning Surface SQFT 260 35.00 9,100.00 260.00 9,100.00 261.00 261.00 9,135.00 100%

122 Minor Concret e (Curb and Gut t er)  & CCO 24 CY 230 350.00 80,500.00 -18.37 -6,429.50 211.63 74,070.50 211.63 211.63 74,070.50 100%

123 Minor Concret e (Sidewalk)  & CCO 14, CCO 22 CY 440 250.00 110,000.00 -200.21 -50,052.50 239.79 59,947.50 239.79 239.79 59,947.50 100%

124 Minor Concret e (Curb Ramp) & CCO 22 CY 20 850.00 17,000.00 -14.00 -11,900.00 6.00 5,100.00 6.00 6.00 5,100.00 100%

125 Remove Concret e Curb & CCO 24 LF 290 6.50 1,885.00 -40.00 -260.00 250.00 1,625.00 250.00 250.00 1,625.00 100%

126 Remove Concret e Sidewalk & CCO 24 SQYD 620 12.00 7,440.00 -119.45 -1,433.40 500.55 6,006.60 500.55 500.55 6,006.60 100%

127 Remove Concret e (Curb and Gut t er)  & CCO 24 LF 720 7.50 5,400.00 -39.00 -292.50 681.00 5,107.50 681.00 681.00 5,107.50 100%

128 Minor Concret e (Cross Gut t er) CY 44 300.00 13,200.00 44.00 13,200.00 44.00 44.00 13,200.00 100%

129 Minor Concret e (Commercial Driveway) CY 19 400.00 7,600.00 19.00 7,600.00 19.00 19.00 7,600.00 100%

130 Remove Concret e [ Cross Gut t er]  & CCO 24 SQYD 220 30.00 6,600.00 -28.00 -840.00 192.00 5,760.00 192.00 192.00 5,760.00 100%

131 Remove Concret e [ Curb Ramp]  & CCO 24 SQYD 130 15.00 1,950.00 -41.00 -615.00 89.00 1,335.00 89.00 89.00 1,335.00 100%

132 Miscellaneous Iron and St eel LB 8,796 3.00 26,388.00 8,796.00 26,388.00 8,796.00 8,796.00 26,388.00 100%

133 Manhole Frame and Cover EA 15 750.00 11,250.00 15.00 11,250.00 15.00 15.00 11,250.00 100%

134 Miscellaneous Met al (Bridge) LB 1,920 25.00 48,000.00 1,920.00 48,000.00 1,920.00 1,920.00 48,000.00 100%

135 Bridge Deck Drainage Syst em LB 47,065 7.00 329,455.00 47,065.00 329,455.00 47,065.00 47,065.00 329,455.00 100%

136 8"  PVC Pipe-SDR 26 LF 470 160.00 75,200.00 470.00 75,200.00 470.00 470.00 75,200.00 100%



PROGRESS ESTIMATE RECORD - COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE SHEET 5 of  10              Processed Const ruct ion Inspect ion 2/ 26/ 2024

Estimate No. 30 FINAL

From:  

To:  

It em Original Cont ract        Change Orders            Amended Cont ract            This Est imat e Previous       Tot al Est imat e To Dat e %
No. It em Descript ion Unit s  Quant it y Unit  Price Amount  Quant it y Amount  Quant it y Amount  Quant it y Amount Quant it y  Quant it y Amount Aut h.

PROJECT: Avenue 66, at  SR-111 and Union Pacific Railroad Grade Separation Project, 
Community of Mecca 

Contractor: Riverside Construction Company, Inc.

County Project No.: B8-0664, Federal Aid No. STPTCIFL-5956(221) Address: 4225 Garner Road May 26, 2023

Contract No. 20-01-005 City, State, Zip: Riverside, CA 92501 February 25, 2024

137 Manhole [ 48" ] EA 1 5,500.00 5,500.00 1.00 5,500.00 1.00 1.00 5,500.00 100%

138 Paint  Curb (2-Coat ) SQFT 200 3.00 600.00 200.00 600.00 200.00 200.00 600.00 100%

139 Prepare and St ain Concret e & CCO 24 SQFT 700 10.00 7,000.00 -175.00 -1,750.00 525.00 5,250.00 525.00 525.00 5,250.00 100%

140 Ant i-Graf f it i Coat ing & CCO 9 SQFT 102,310 1.25 127,887.50 -2 ,960.00 -3,700.00 99,350.00 124,187.50 99,350.00 99,350.00 124,187.50 100%

141 Parking Bumper (Precast  Concret e) EA 2 150.00 300.00 2.00 300.00 2.00 2.00 300.00 100%

142 Oblit erat e Surfacing SQYD 5,370 1.50 8,055.00 5,370.00 8,055.00 5,370.00 5,370.00 8,055.00 100%

143 Remove Fence & CCO 24 LF 1,290 10.00 12,900.00 -672.00 -6,720.00 618.00 6,180.00 618.00 618.00 6,180.00 100%

144 Relocat e Fence LF 150 50.00 7,500.00 150.00 7,500.00 150.00 150.00 7,500.00 100%

145 Remove Roadside Sign & CCO 24 EA 19 100.00 1,900.00 -1 .00 -100.00 18.00 1,800.00 18.00 18.00 1,800.00 100%

146 Remove Roadside Sign (St rap and Saddle Bracket  Met hod) EA 1 100.00 100.00 1.00 100.00 1.00 1.00 100.00 100%

147 Relocat e Roadside Sign EA 13 500.00 6,500.00 13.00 6,500.00 13.00 13.00 6,500.00 100%

148 Furnish Single Sheet  Aluminum Sign (0.063" -Unframed) SQFT 280 10.00 2,800.00 79.33 793.30 359.33 3,593.30 359.33 359.33 3,593.30 100%

149 Furnish Single Sheet  Aluminum Sign (0.080" -Unframed)  & CCO 24 SQFT 300 12.00 3,600.00 -20.00 -240.00 280.00 3,360.00 280.00 280.00 3,360.00 100%

150 Furnish Single Sheet  Aluminum Sign (0.063" -Framed) SQFT 8 12.00 96.00 8.00 96.00 8.00 8.00 96.00 100%

151 Furnish Single Sheet  Aluminum Sign (0.080" -Framed) SQFT 88 14.00 1,232.00 88.00 1,232.00 88.00 88.00 1,232.00 100%

152 Ret roref lect ive Sheet ing (Type XI) SQFT 548 10.00 5,480.00 86.16 861.60 634.16 6,341.60 634.16 634.16 6,341.60 100%

153 Roadside Sign -One Post EA 49 300.00 14,700.00 4.00 1,200.00 53.00 15,900.00 53.00 53.00 15,900.00 100%

154 Roadside Sign -Two Post EA 1 750.00 750.00 2.00 1,500.00 3.00 2,250.00 3.00 3.00 2,250.00 100%

155 Inst all Sign (St rap and Saddle Bracket  Met hod) EA 5 200.00 1,000.00 1.00 200.00 6.00 1,200.00 6.00 6.00 1,200.00 100%

156 Inst all Sign (Mast -Arm Hanger Met hod) EA 22 325.00 7,150.00 22.00 7,150.00 22.00 22.00 7,150.00 100%

157 Midwest  Guardwail Syst em & CCO 22 LF 660 40.00 26,400.00 33.00 1,320.00 693.00 27,720.00 693.00 693.00 27,720.00 100%

158 Veget at ion Cont rol (Minor Concret e)  & CCO 22 SQYD 440 95.00 41,800.00 120.00 11,400.00 560.00 53,200.00 560.00 560.00 53,200.00 100%

159 Chain Link Railing (Type 7 Modif ied) LF 1,721 120.00 206,520.00 1,721.00 206,520.00 1,721.00 1,721.00 206,520.00 100%

160 Tubular Handrailing LF 1,669 75.00 125,175.00 1,669.00 125,175.00 1,669.00 1,669.00 125,175.00 100%

161 Concret e Pedest rian Railing LF 1,073 200.00 214,600.00 1,073.00 214,600.00 1,073.00 1,073.00 214,600.00 100%

162 Concret e Barrier (Type 732SW Modif ied)  & CCO 14 LF 1,093 300.00 327,900.00 -33.00 -9,900.00 1,060.00 318,000.00 1,060.00 1,060.00 318,000.00 100%

163 Concret e Barrier (Type 836 Modif ied) LF 1,898 125.00 237,250.00 1,898.00 237,250.00 1,898.00 1,898.00 237,250.00 100%

164 Concret e Barrier (Type 842 Modif ied) LF 1,066 150.00 159,900.00 1,066.00 159,900.00 1,066.00 1,066.00 159,900.00 100%

165 Concret e Barrier (Type 842)  & CCO 14 LF 33 250.00 8,250.00 -33.00 -8,250.00 N/ A

166 Transit ion Railing (Type WB-31)  & CCO 22 EA 2 4,000.00 8,000.00 2.00 8,000.00 4.00 16,000.00 4.00 4.00 16,000.00 100%

167 ITEM DELETED BY ADDENDUM ____ N/ A

168 Alt ernat ive In-line Terminal Syst em EA 4 4,000.00 16,000.00 4.00 16,000.00 4.00 4.00 16,000.00 100%

169 Remove Guardrail & CCO 22 LF 62 25.00 1,550.00 44.00 1,100.00 106.00 2,650.00 106.00 106.00 2,650.00 100%

170
8"  Thermoplast ic Traf f ic St ripe (Enhanced Wet  Night  Visibilit y)  
(Broken 12 ' -3 ' )  & CCO 24

LF 520 1.70 884.00 -405.00 -688.50 115.00 195.50 115.00 115.00 195.50 100%



PROGRESS ESTIMATE RECORD - COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE SHEET 6 of  10              Processed Const ruct ion Inspect ion 2/ 26/ 2024

Estimate No. 30 FINAL

From:  

To:  

It em Original Cont ract        Change Orders            Amended Cont ract            This Est imat e Previous       Tot al Est imat e To Dat e %
No. It em Descript ion Unit s  Quant it y Unit  Price Amount  Quant it y Amount  Quant it y Amount  Quant it y Amount Quant it y  Quant it y Amount Aut h.

PROJECT: Avenue 66, at  SR-111 and Union Pacific Railroad Grade Separation Project, 
Community of Mecca 

Contractor: Riverside Construction Company, Inc.

County Project No.: B8-0664, Federal Aid No. STPTCIFL-5956(221) Address: 4225 Garner Road May 26, 2023

Contract No. 20-01-005 City, State, Zip: Riverside, CA 92501 February 25, 2024

171 Thermoplast ic Pavement  Marking (Enhanced Wet  Night  Visibilit y) SQFT 3,910 5.00 19,550.00 65.00 325.00 3,975.00 19,875.00 3,975.00 3,975.00 19,875.00 100%

172
6"  Thermoplast ic Traf f ic St ripe (Enhanced Wet  Night  Visibilit y)  
(Broken 6-1)

LF 90 0.85 76.50 90.00 76.50 90.00 90.00 76.50 100%

173
6"  Thermoplast ic Traf f ic St ripe (Enhanced Wet  Night  Visibilit y)  
(Broken 36-12)

LF 1,002 0.65 651.30 1,002.00 651.30 1,002.00 1,002.00 651.30 100%

174 Paint ed St all lines and Pavement  Markings & CCO 24 SQFT 840 1.00 840.00 -6 .00 -6.00 834.00 834.00 834.00 834.00 834.00 100%

175 6"  Thermoplast ic Traf f ic St ripe (Enhanced Wet  Night  Visibilit y) LF 53,665 1.20 64,398.00 1,350.00 1,620.00 55,015.00 66,018.00 55,015.00 55,015.00 66,018.00 100%

176
6"  Thermoplast ic Traf f ic St ripe (Enhanced Wet  Night  Visibilit y)  
(Broken 8-4)

LF 190 0.85 161.50 190.00 161.50 190.00 190.00 161.50 100%

177 8"  Thermoplast ic Traf f ic St ripe (Enhanced Wet  Night  Visibilit y) LF 6,317 2.00 12,634.00 6,317.00 12,634.00 6,317.00 6,317.00 12,634.00 100%

178 Remove Thermoplast ic Traf f ic St ripe LF 4,630 1.00 4,630.00 95.00 95.00 4,725.00 4,725.00 4,725.00 4,725.00 4,725.00 100%

179 Remove Thermoplast ic Pavement  Marking SQFT 67 4.00 268.00 14.00 56.00 81.00 324.00 81.00 81.00 324.00 100%

180 12"  Rumble St rip (asphalt  concret e pavement ) STA 15 200.00 3,000.00 15.00 3,000.00 15.00 15.00 3,000.00 100%

181 Pavement  Marker (Ret roref lect ive) EA 1,790 3.50 6,265.00 1,790.00 6,265.00 1,790.00 1,790.00 6,265.00 100%

182 Signal and Light ing Syst em (Locat ion 1) LS 1 235,000.00 235,000.00 1.00 235,000.00 1.00 1.00 235,000.00 100%

183 Signal and Light ing Syst em (Locat ion 2) LS 1 210,000.00 210,000.00 1.00 210,000.00 1.00 1.00 210,000.00 100%

184 Signal and Light ing Syst em (Locat ion 3) LS 1 225,000.00 225,000.00 1.00 225,000.00 1.00 1.00 225,000.00 100%

185 Light ing Syst em LS 1 150,000.00 150,000.00 1.00 150,000.00 1.00 1.00 150,000.00 100%

186 Modifying Exist ing Elect rical Syst em LS 1 5,000.00 5,000.00 1.00 5,000.00 1.00 1.00 5,000.00 100%

187 ITEM DELETED BY ADDENDUM ___ N/ A

188 Mobilizat ion, Demobilizat ion, and Final Cleanup LS 1 2,800,000.00 2,800,000.00 1.00 2,800,000.00 1.00 1.00 2,800,000.00 100%

188a Archit ect ural Treat ment  [ Silhouet t e D] EA 1 2,500.00 2,500.00 1.00 2,500.00 1.00 1.00 2,500.00 100%

188b Archit ect ural Treat ment  [ Silhouet t e E] EA 1 2,500.00 2,500.00 1.00 2,500.00 1.00 1.00 2,500.00 100%

188c Archit ect ural Treat ment  [ Silhouet t e F] EA 1 2,500.00 2,500.00 1.00 2,500.00 1.00 1.00 2,500.00 100%

188d Archit ect ural Treat ment  [ Silhouet t e G] EA 1 2,500.00 2,500.00 1.00 2,500.00 1.00 1.00 2,500.00 100%

188e Archit ect ural Treat ment  [ Silhouet t e H] EA 12 1,500.00 18,000.00 12.00 18,000.00 12.00 12.00 18,000.00 100%

188f Abandon Manhole EA 2 4,000.00 8,000.00 2.00 8,000.00 2.00 2.00 8,000.00 100%

188g Abandon Sewer LF 558 18.00 10,044.00 558.00 10,044.00 558.00 558.00 10,044.00 100%

188h Remove Sewer Pipe LF 217 50.00 10,850.00 217.00 10,850.00 217.00 217.00 10,850.00 100%

188i ITEM DELETED BY ADDENDUM ____ 0.00 N/ A

188j St ruct ural Concret e, Coping  & CCO 9 CY 49 2,400.00 117,600.00 -29.00 -69,600.00 20.00 48,000.00 20.00 20.00 48,000.00 100%

188k Picket  Railing & CCO 9 LF 669 178.00 119,082.00 -394.00 -70,132.00 275.00 48,950.00 275.00 275.00 48,950.00 100%

188l Decorat ive Boulders EA 97 550.00 53,350.00 2.00 1,100.00 99.00 54,450.00 99.00 99.00 54,450.00 100%

188m St eel Edging LF 1,110 11.00 12,210.00 1,110.00 12,210.00 1,110.00 1,110.00 12,210.00 100%

188n Rock Mulch SF 44,700 3.35 149,745.00 300.00 1,005.00 45,000.00 150,750.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 150,750.00 100%

188o Iron Sulfat e LB 3 100.00 300.00 3.00 300.00 3.00 3.00 300.00 100%

188p Soil Amendment  CY 2 145.00 290.00 2.00 290.00 2.00 2.00 290.00 100%



PROGRESS ESTIMATE RECORD - COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE SHEET 7 of  10              Processed Const ruct ion Inspect ion 2/ 26/ 2024

Estimate No. 30 FINAL

From:  

To:  

It em Original Cont ract        Change Orders            Amended Cont ract            This Est imat e Previous       Tot al Est imat e To Dat e %
No. It em Descript ion Unit s  Quant it y Unit  Price Amount  Quant it y Amount  Quant it y Amount  Quant it y Amount Quant it y  Quant it y Amount Aut h.

PROJECT: Avenue 66, at  SR-111 and Union Pacific Railroad Grade Separation Project, 
Community of Mecca 

Contractor: Riverside Construction Company, Inc.

County Project No.: B8-0664, Federal Aid No. STPTCIFL-5956(221) Address: 4225 Garner Road May 26, 2023

Contract No. 20-01-005 City, State, Zip: Riverside, CA 92501 February 25, 2024

188q Packet  Fert ilizer EA 112 1.50 168.00 112.00 168.00 112.00 112.00 168.00 100%

188r Slow Release Fert ilizer LB 6 14.00 84.00 6.00 84.00 6.00 6.00 84.00 100%

188s 1 1/ 2"  Backf low Prevent or Assembly & CCO 18 EA 1 2,300.00 2,300.00 -1 .00 -2,300.00 N/ A

188t 1 Remot e Cont rol Valve EA 2 750.00 1,500.00 2.00 1,500.00 2.00 2.00 1,500.00 100%

188u 1 1/ 2"  Remot e Cont rol Valve EA 1 750.00 750.00 1.00 750.00 1.00 1.00 750.00 100%

188v Irrigat ion cont roller (Pedest al Mount ed)  EA 1 14,500.00 14,500.00 1.00 14,500.00 1.00 1.00 14,500.00 100%

188w Flow Sensor EA 1 1,700.00 1,700.00 1.00 1,700.00 1.00 1.00 1,700.00 100%

188x Tree Well Sprinkler Assembly EA 48 65.00 3,120.00 48.00 3,120.00 48.00 48.00 3,120.00 100%

188y 1 1/ 2"  Gat e Valve EA 1 500.00 500.00 1.00 500.00 1.00 1.00 500.00 100%

188z 1 Plast ic Pipe (Schedule 40 )  (Supply Line)  & CCO 22 LF 450 6.25 2,812.50 6.00 37.50 456.00 2,850.00 456.00 456.00 2,850.00 100%

188aa 1 1/ 4"  Plast ic Pipe (Schedule 40 )  (Supply Line)  & CCO 24 LF 300 8.25 2,475.00 -20.00 -165.00 280.00 2,310.00 280.00 280.00 2,310.00 100%

188bb 1 1/ 2"  Plast ic Pipe (Schedule 40 )  (Supply Line)  & CCO 24 LF 250 9.50 2,375.00 -30.00 -285.00 220.00 2,090.00 220.00 220.00 2,090.00 100%

188cc Quick Coupling Valve EA 1 500.00 500.00 1.00 500.00 1.00 1.00 500.00 100%

188dd Ball Valve EA 2 375.00 750.00 2.00 750.00 2.00 2.00 750.00 100%

188ee 10"  Corrugat ed High Densit y Polyet hylene Pipe Conduit LF 90 100.00 9,000.00 90.00 9,000.00 90.00 90.00 9,000.00 100%

188f f Alt ernat ive Crash Cushion EA 2 35,000.00 70,000.00 2.00 70,000.00 2.00 2.00 70,000.00 100%

188gg Export  CY 14,300 10.00 143,000.00 14,300.00 143,000.00 14,300.00 14,300.00 143,000.00 100%

188hh Plant  Est ablishment  Work LS 1 62,500.00 62,500.00 1.00 62,500.00 1.00 1.00 62,500.00 100%

188ii St ruct ure Excavat ion (Ret aining Wall)  CY 578 20.00 11,560.00 578.00 11,560.00 578.00 578.00 11,560.00 100%

188jj Irrigat ion Wat er Met er and Elect rical Service & CCO 18 LS 1 15,000.00 15,000.00 -1 .00 -15,000.00 N/ A

189 Welded St eel Pipe Casing (Bridge)  & CCO 7 LF 156 750.00 117,000.00 -156.00 -117,000.00 N/ A

190 Double Ball Expansion Joint  (Wat erline)  & CCO 7 EA 4 165,000.00 660,000.00 -4 .00 -660,000.00 N/ A

191 30"  Duclt ile Iron Pipe (Wat er Main)  & CCO 7 LF 2,801 410.00 1,148,410.00 -2 ,801.00 -1,148,410.00 N/ A

192 6"  Duct ile Iron Pipe Wat er Line & CCO 7 LF 37 200.00 7,400.00 -37.00 -7,400.00 N/ A

193 30"  Welded St eel Pipe ( .250"  Thick)  & CCO 7 LF 1,091 300.00 327,300.00 -1 ,091.00 -327,300.00 N/ A

194 Fire Hydrant   & CCO 7 EA 2 25,000.00 50,000.00 -2 .00 -50,000.00 N/ A

195 4"  Air Release and Air/ Vacuum Valve & CCO 7 EA 1 12,000.00 12,000.00 -1 .00 -12,000.00 N/ A

196 6"  Temporary Blow-Of f  & CCO 7 EA 1 20,000.00 20,000.00 -1 .00 -20,000.00 N/ A

197 Mobilizat ion, Demobilizat ion and Final Clean & CCO 7 LS 1 1.00 1.00 -1 .00 -1.00 N/ A

198 12"  Duct ile Iron Pipe Wat ermain & CCO 7 LF 109 200.00 21,800.00 -109.00 -21,800.00 N/ A

199 2"  Air Release and Air/ Vacuum Valve & CCO 7 EA 2 8,500.00 17,000.00 -2 .00 -17,000.00 N/ A

200 6"  Blow-Of f  & CCO 7 EA 2 13,000.00 26,000.00 -2 .00 -26,000.00 N/ A

201 30"  But t erf ly Valve & CCO 7 EA 8 20,000.00 160,000.00 -8 .00 -160,000.00 N/ A

202 30"  Gat e Valve & CCO 7 EA 1 45,000.00 45,000.00 -1 .00 -45,000.00 N/ A



PROGRESS ESTIMATE RECORD - COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE SHEET 8 of  10              Processed Const ruct ion Inspect ion 2/ 26/ 2024

Estimate No. 30 FINAL

From:  

To:  

It em Original Cont ract        Change Orders            Amended Cont ract            This Est imat e Previous       Tot al Est imat e To Dat e %
No. It em Descript ion Unit s  Quant it y Unit  Price Amount  Quant it y Amount  Quant it y Amount  Quant it y Amount Quant it y  Quant it y Amount Aut h.

PROJECT: Avenue 66, at  SR-111 and Union Pacific Railroad Grade Separation Project, 
Community of Mecca 

Contractor: Riverside Construction Company, Inc.

County Project No.: B8-0664, Federal Aid No. STPTCIFL-5956(221) Address: 4225 Garner Road May 26, 2023

Contract No. 20-01-005 City, State, Zip: Riverside, CA 92501 February 25, 2024

203 6"  Gat e Valve & CCO 7 EA 1 1,800.00 1,800.00 -1 .00 -1,800.00 N/ A

204 12"  Gat e Valve & CCO 7 EA 1 3,000.00 3,000.00 -1 .00 -3,000.00 N/ A

205 Wat erline Reducer (30"  t o 12" )  & CCO 7 EA 1 10,500.00 10,500.00 -1 .00 -10,500.00 N/ A

CCO 1 Disput e Review Board (DRB) FA 0 1.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0%

CCO 1 Part nering FA 0 1.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0%

CCO 2 Soil and St abilizat ion Measures/ Sediment  Cont rol FA 0 1.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 24,905.00 24,905.00 24,905.00 100%

CCO 3 Public Safet y/ Public Convenience FA 0 1.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 100%

CCO 4 Federal Training Program AUP 0 0.80 0.00 10,000.00 8,000.00 10,000.00 8,000.00 0%

CCO 5 Nat ive American Monit oring FA 0 1.00 0.00 85,000.00 85,000.00 85,000.00 85,000.00 85,000.00 85,000.00 85,000.00 100%

CCO 5S1 Nat ive American Monit oring FA 0 1.00 0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 31,490.00 31,490.00 31,490.00 79%

CCO 6 Cut  Vegit at ion, No Tresspassing Signs, Hazardous Mat erials FA 0 1.00 0.00 90,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00 100%

CCO 7-1 Welded St eel Pipe Casing AP 0 700.00 0.00 156.00 109,200.00 156.00 109,200.00 156.00 156.00 109,200.00 100%

CCO 7-2 Double Ball Expansion Joint  (Wat erline)  AP 0 175,000.00 0.00 4.00 700,000.00 4.00 700,000.00 4.00 4.00 700,000.00 100%

CCO 7-3 30"  Duct ile Iron Pipe (Wat er Main) AP 0 568.35 0.00 2,801.00 1,591,948.35 2,801.00 1,591,948.35 2,677.00 2,677.00 1,521,472.95 96%

CCO 7-4 30"  Welded St eel Pipe ( .250"  Thick) AP 0 375.00 0.00 1,091.00 409,125.00 1,091.00 409,125.00 1,091.00 1,091.00 409,125.00 100%

CCO 7-5 4"  Air Release and Air/ Vacuum Valve AP 0 17,500.00 0.00 2.00 35,000.00 2.00 35,000.00 2.00 2.00 35,000.00 100%

CCO 7-6 6"  Temporary Blow-Of f AP 0 12,500.00 0.00 2.00 25,000.00 2.00 25,000.00 2.00 2.00 25,000.00 100%

CCO 7-7 Mobilizat ion, Demobilizat ion, and Final Cleanup AP 0 1.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 100%

CCO 7-8 12"  Duct ile Iron Pipe Wat ermain AP 0 225.00 0.00 109.00 24,525.00 109.00 24,525.00 98.10 98.10 22,072.50 90%

CCO 7-9 30"  But t erf ly Valve AP 0 25,000.00 0.00 3.00 75,000.00 3.00 75,000.00 3.00 3.00 75,000.00 100%

CCO 7-10 12"  Gat e Valve AP 0 4,500.00 0.00 3.00 13,500.00 3.00 13,500.00 3.00 3.00 13,500.00 100%

CCO 7-11 Wat erline Reducer (30"  t o 12" ) AP 0 11,000.00 0.00 2.00 22,000.00 2.00 22,000.00 2.00 2.00 22,000.00 100%

CCO 7-12 6"  Air Release and Air/ Vacuum Release AP 0 35,000.00 0.00 4.00 140,000.00 4.00 140,000.00 3.00 3.00 105,000.00 75%

CCO 7-13 Procure Insulat ion Kit s AP 0 24,944.14 0.00 1.00 24,944.14 1.00 24,944.14 1.00 1.00 24,944.14 100%

CCO 7-14 Inst all Fire Hydrant AP 0 42,500.00 0.00 1.00 42,500.00 1.00 42,500.00 1.00 1.00 42,500.00 100%

CCO 7-15 Megalug Flanges AP 0 27,573.06 0.00 1.00 27,573.06 1.00 27,573.06 1.00 1.00 27,573.06 100%

CCO 7-16 Dewat ering & CCO 19 FA 0 1.00 0.00 N/ A

CCO 8-1 Third Part y Ut ilit ies FA 0 1.00 0.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 100%

CCO 8-2 Relocat e Exist ing Traf f ic Dat a Node Pole LS 0 1.00 0.00 27,855.75 27,855.75 27,855.75 27,855.75 27,855.75 27,855.75 27,855.75 100%

CCO 8S1 Relocat e Exist ing Traf f ic Dat a Node Pole FA 0 1.00 0.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 100%

CCO 8S2 Elect rical and Ut ilit y Changes FA 0 1.00 0.00 97,082.05 97,082.05 97,082.05 97,082.05 97,082.05 97,082.05 97,082.05 100%

CCO 9-1 Abut ement  6  and Shoring FA 0 1.00 0.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 100%

CCO 9-2 Unsuit able Mat erial FA 0 1.00 0.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 100%

CCO 9S1 Abut ement  6  and Shoring FA 0 1.00 0.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 100%



PROGRESS ESTIMATE RECORD - COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE SHEET 9 of  10              Processed Const ruct ion Inspect ion 2/ 26/ 2024

Estimate No. 30 FINAL

From:  

To:  

It em Original Cont ract        Change Orders            Amended Cont ract            This Est imat e Previous       Tot al Est imat e To Dat e %
No. It em Descript ion Unit s  Quant it y Unit  Price Amount  Quant it y Amount  Quant it y Amount  Quant it y Amount Quant it y  Quant it y Amount Aut h.

PROJECT: Avenue 66, at  SR-111 and Union Pacific Railroad Grade Separation Project, 
Community of Mecca 

Contractor: Riverside Construction Company, Inc.

County Project No.: B8-0664, Federal Aid No. STPTCIFL-5956(221) Address: 4225 Garner Road May 26, 2023

Contract No. 20-01-005 City, State, Zip: Riverside, CA 92501 February 25, 2024

CCO 9S1 Unsuit able Mat erial FA 0 1.00 0.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 100%

CCO 9S2 Abut ement  6  and Shoring FA 0 1.00 0.00 10,488.14 10,488.14 10,488.14 10,488.14 10,488.14 10,488.14 10,488.14 100%

CCO 9S2 Unsuit able Mat erial FA 0 1.00 0.00 57,228.98 57,228.98 57,228.98 57,228.98 57,228.98 57,228.98 57,228.98 100%

CCO 10 Premium Time For Weekend Closure FA 0 1.00 0.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 34,646.32 34,646.32 34,646.32 99%

CCO 11 Unforseen Design Changes (Bridges) FA 0 1.00 0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 29,748.68 29,748.68 29,748.68 99%

CCO 12 Value Engineering Change Proposal LS 0 1.00 0.00 127,456.25 127,456.25 127,456.25 127,456.25 127,456.25 127,456.25 127,456.25 100%

CCO 13 Irrigat ion Power Supply and Ut ilit y Relocat ion FA 0 1.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 100%

CCO 14-1 CULVERT HEADWALL AND FENCING LS 0 1.00 0.00 43,550.00 43,550.00 43,550.00 43,550.00 43,550.00 43,550.00 43,550.00 100%

CCO 14-2 CRCP PAVEMENT FA 0 1.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 37,266.20 37,266.20 37,266.20 75%

CCO 15 CONCRETE CHANNEL LINING UNDER LINCOLN BRIDGE FA 0 1.00 0.00 209,000.00 209,000.00 209,000.00 209,000.00 209,000.00 209,000.00 209,000.00 100%

CCO 15S1 CONCRETE CHANNEL LINING UNDER LINCOLN BRIDGE FA 0 1.00 0.00 206,380.43 206,380.43 206,380.43 206,380.43 206,380.43 206,380.43 206,380.43 100%

CCO 16 NYLON COATED CHAIN LINK FABRIC LS 0 1.00 10.00 82,274.12 82,274.12 82,274.12 82,274.12 82,274.12 82,274.12 82,274.12 100%

CCO 17 OIL INDEX ADJUSTMENT FOR AUGUST 2021 AP 0 1.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 42,481.92 42,481.92 42,481.92 85%

CCO 18-1 INSTALL PALM TREES LS 0 1.00 0.00 73,034.58 73,034.58 73,034.58 73,034.58 73,034.58 73,034.58 73,034.58 100%

CCO 18-2 LANDSCAPING CHARGES FA 0 1.00 0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 29,809.61 29,809.61 29,809.61 99%

CCO 19 CVWD 18 IN WATERLINE AP 0 1.00 0.00 380,000.00 380,000.00 380,000.00 380,000.00 380,000.00 380,000.00 380,000.00 100%

CCO 20 IPCR NO. 1 RESOLUTION - DEWATERING LS 0 1.00 0.00 52,750.00 52,750.00 52,750.00 52,750.00 52,750.00 52,750.00 52,750.00 100%

CCO 21 IPCR NO. 2 RESOLUTION - FLAGGING LS 0 1.00 0.00 197,250.00 197,250.00 197,250.00 197,250.00 197,250.00 197,250.00 197,250.00 100%

CCO 22-1 ROADWAY, DRAINAGE AND GATE MODS FA 0 1.00 0.00 65,000.00 65,000.00 65,000.00 65,000.00 65,000.00 65,000.00 65,000.00 100%

CCO 22-2 SILHOUETTE AND CMU BLOCK CHANGES LS 0 1.00 0.00 9,034.83 9,034.83 9,034.83 9,034.83 9,034.83 9,034.83 9,034.83 100%

CCO22-3 SIDEWALK ADJUSTMENT LS 0 1.00 0.00 30,202.50 30,202.50 30,202.50 30,202.50 30,202.50 30,202.50 30,202.50 100%

CCO 22-4 ROCK MULCH, TYPE A DIKE, HANDRAIL LS 0 1.00 0.00 114,952.70 114,952.70 114,952.70 114,952.70 114,952.70 114,952.70 114,952.70 100%

CCO 23 BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB CLEARING FA 0 1.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 18,946.27 18,946.27 18,946.27 95%

CCO 24 ADDED PERMANENT STEEL FENCE LS 0 1.00 0.00 22,244.00 22,244.00 22,244.00 22,244.00 22,244.00 22,244.00 22,244.00 100%

CCO 24 CALTRANS SAFETY ITEMS FA 0 1.00 0.00 130,000.00 130,000.00 130,000.00 130,000.00 127,911.83 127,911.83 127,911.83 98%

CCO 25 LINCOLN AVE SHOULDER REPAIR FA 0 1.00 0.00 36,748.04 36,748.04 36,748.04 36,748.04 36,748.04 36,748.04 36,748.04 36,748.04 100%

CCO 26 CALTRANS MAINTENANCE ITEMS FA 0 1.00 0.00 197,032.80 197,032.80 197,032.80 197,032.80 197,032.80 197,032.80 197,032.80 197,032.80 100%

MOH Mat erials on Hand ( It em 106, 107, 182, 183,184, 189) 0 1.00 0.00 N/ A



PROGRESS ESTIMATE RECORD - COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE SHEET 10 of  10              Processed Const ruct ion Inspect ion 2/ 26/ 2024

Estimate No. 30 FINAL

From:  

To:  

It em Original Cont ract        Change Orders            Amended Cont ract            This Est imat e Previous       Tot al Est imat e To Dat e %
No. It em Descript ion Unit s  Quant it y Unit  Price Amount  Quant it y Amount  Quant it y Amount  Quant it y Amount Quant it y  Quant it y Amount Aut h.

PROJECT: Avenue 66, at  SR-111 and Union Pacific Railroad Grade Separation Project, 
Community of Mecca 

Contractor: Riverside Construction Company, Inc.

County Project No.: B8-0664, Federal Aid No. STPTCIFL-5956(221) Address: 4225 Garner Road May 26, 2023

Contract No. 20-01-005 City, State, Zip: Riverside, CA 92501 February 25, 2024

PROJECT TOTAL 36,538,151.30 3,083,013.82 39,621,165.12 233,780.84 39,417,549.05 

Made by: Greg Gwozdz __ Working Days: 345 St art  Dat e: 5-11-20

Checked by: _LR/ TN__ Days Added: 105 End Dat e: 3-25-22 TOTAL VALUE OF WORK TO DATE: $39,417,549.05 

OK Const . Supv. __ WM________ Subt ot al: 450 % $ Complet e: 99% LESS RETENTION: 0% 0.00 

Days Used: 450 Original Cont ract : TOTAL DUE TO DATE: $39,417,549.05 

% Time Elapsed: 100% Amended Cont ract : LESS PREVIOUSLY INVOICED: 39,183,768.21 

LESS LABOR NON-COMPLIANCE 0.00 

TOTAL DUE THIS PAYMENT: $233,780.84 

       This Est imat e Approved _____________________________________   Dat e: __________ for: Received by Account s Payable: ____________

By: __________________

       Quant it ies on This Est imat e Approved _____________________________________   Dat e: __________ 

$36,538,151.30

$39,621,165.12

$233,780.84

RIVERSIDE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

                   Pat ricia Romo, Int erim Direct or of  Transport at ion

02/26/2024

02/27/2024

2/27/24

3/1/2024

DEAUELUA
Stamp


	3.49 c.pdf
	Estimate (30)FINAL


